
County
Type of Beds/Facility

Licensed 
Beds

Inpatient
Days

Admiss‐
ions ALOS Occup % ADC

Table 7. Bed Utilization by County, 2016

Hawaii County

Medical/Surgical

Hilo Medical Center 106 22,884 5,021 4.6 59.15 62.7

Kona Community Hospital 67 10,215 1,926 5.3 41.77 28.0

North Hawaii Community Hospital 26 3,806 1,116 3.4 40.11 10.4

 Subtotal 199 36,905 8,063 4.6 50.81 101.1

Critical Care

Hilo Medical Center 11 3,050 1,061 2.9 75.97 8.4

Kona Community Hospital 9 1,415 700 2.0 43.07 3.9

North Hawaii Community Hospital 4 766 117 6.5 52.47 2.1

 Subtotal 24 5,231 1,878 2.8 59.71 14.3

Obstetric

Hilo Medical Center 20 2,232 1,187 1.9 30.58 6.1

Kona Community Hospital 7 1,416 563 2.5 55.42 3.9

North Hawaii Community Hospital 5 1,121 487 2.3 61.42 3.1

 Subtotal 32 4,769 2,237 2.1 40.83 13.1

Psychiatric (Psych)

Hilo Medical Center 20 1,734 406 4.3 23.75 4.8

Kona Community Hospital 11 2,965 336 8.8 73.85 8.1

 Subtotal 31 4,699 742 6.3 41.53 12.9

Acute/SNF Swing

Hale Ho'ola Hamakua 11 2,350 93 25.3 58.53 6.4

Ka'u Hospital 5 542 61 8.9 29.70 1.5

Kohala Hospital 6 1,190 40 29.8 54.34 3.3

 Subtotal 22 4,082 194 21.0 50.83 11.2
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Table 7. Bed Utilization by County, 2016

Hawaii County

Skilled Nursing (SNF)

Hilo Medical Center 7 1,207 27 44.7 47.24 3.3

 Subtotal 7 1,207 27 44.7 47.24 3.3

SNF/ICF

Hale Anuenue Restorative Care Center 120 40,336 255 158.2 92.09 110.5

Hale Ho'ola Hamakua 66 20,432 128 159.6 84.82 56.0

Hilo Medical Center 112 10,986 27 406.9 26.87 30.1

Ka'u Hospital 16 5,214 18 289.7 89.28 14.3

Kohala Hospital 22 7,801 14 557.2 97.15 21.4

Legacy Hilo Rehabilitation & Nursing Center 100 7,244 235 30.8 19.85 19.8

Life Care Center of Hilo 252 85,539 329 260.0 93.00 234.4

Life Care Center of Kona 94 31,711 194 163.5 92.42 86.9

Yukio Okutsu State Veterans Home – Hilo 95 32,419 153 211.9 93.49 88.8

 Subtotal 877 241,682 1,353 178.6 75.50 662.1

Other: STF

Care Hawaii Licensed Crisis Residential 
Services – Hilo

8 2,864 258 11.1 98.08 7.8

Hawaii Island Recovery 8 2,173 67 32.4 74.42 6.0

The Exclusive Addiction Treatment Center 8 826 32 25.8 28.29 2.3

 Subtotal 24 5,863 357 16.4 66.93 16.1

Honolulu County

Medical/Surgical

Castle Medical Center 111 19,374 4,091 4.7 47.82 53.1

Kaiser Permanente Moanalua Medical Center 202 49,965 9,459 5.3 67.77 136.9

Kapiolani Medical Center for Women and 
Children

30 1,537 518 3.0 14.04 4.2
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Table 7. Bed Utilization by County, 2016

Honolulu County

Medical/Surgical

Kuakini Medical Center  188 24,208 4,068 6.0 35.28 66.3

Pali Momi Medical Center 110 29,896 5,384 5.6 74.46 81.9

Straub Clinic & Hospital 140 35,128 5,951 5.9 68.74 96.2

The Queen's Medical Center – Punchbowl 399 130,011 17,842 7.3 89.27 356.2

The Queen's Medical Center – West Oahu 30 13,361 2,053 6.5 122.02 36.6

Wahiawa General Hospital 37 6,255 1,461 4.3 46.32 17.1

 Subtotal 1,247 309,735 50,827 6.1 68.05 848.6

Critical Care

Castle Medical Center 8 2,618 364 7.2 89.66 7.2

Kaiser Permanente Moanalua Medical Center 25 4,795 324 14.8 52.55 13.1

Kapiolani Medical Center for Women and 
Children

17 2,435 328 7.4 39.24 6.7

Kuakini Medical Center  24 2,210 41 53.9 25.23 6.1

Pali Momi Medical Center 8 2,414 488 4.9 82.67 6.6

Straub Clinic & Hospital 19 5,267 1,137 4.6 75.95 14.4

The Queen's Medical Center – Punchbowl 48 13,193 2,607 5.1 75.30 36.1

The Queen's Medical Center – West Oahu 50 10,209 2,510 4.1 55.94 28.0

Wahiawa General Hospital 6 949 182 5.2 43.33 2.6

 Subtotal 205 44,090 7,981 5.5 58.92 120.8

Obstetric

Castle Medical Center 12 2,569 1,152 2.2 58.65 7.0

Kaiser Permanente Moanalua Medical Center 30 3,919 1,221 3.2 35.79 10.7

Kapiolani Medical Center for Women and 
Children

54 19,628 6,464 3.0 99.58 53.8

The Queen's Medical Center – Punchbowl 25 4,830 1,945 2.5 52.93 13.2
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Table 7. Bed Utilization by County, 2016

Honolulu County

Obstetric

 Subtotal 121 30,946 10,782 2.9 70.07 84.8

Pediatric

Kaiser Permanente Moanalua Medical Center 20 1,716 200 8.6 23.51 4.7

Kapiolani Medical Center for Women and 
Children

60 42,098 8,584 4.9 192.23 115.3

 Subtotal 80 43,814 8,784 5.0 150.05 120.0

Neonatal ICU

Kaiser Permanente Moanalua Medical Center 18 4,418 303 14.6 67.25 12.1

Kapiolani Medical Center for Women and 
Children

46 11,431 332 34.4 68.08 31.3

 Subtotal 64 15,849 635 25.0 67.85 43.4

Psychiatric (Psych)

Castle Medical Center 29 7,749 1,669 4.6 73.21 21.2

The Queen's Medical Center – Punchbowl 63 17,195 2,192 7.8 74.78 47.1

Wahiawa General Hospital 10 2,146 66 32.5 58.79 5.9

 Subtotal 102 27,090 3,927 6.9 72.76 74.2

Acute/SNF Swing

Kahuku Medical Center 15 4,120 164 25.1 75.25 11.3

 Subtotal 15 4,120 164 25.1 75.25 11.3

Skilled Nursing (SNF)

Kaiser Permanente Moanalua Medical Center 28 4,761 335 14.2 46.59 13.0

Kuakini Geriatric Care, Inc 40 13,482 517 26.1 92.34 36.9

 Subtotal 68 18,243 852 21.4 73.50 50.0

Intermediate Care (ICF)

Kuakini Geriatric Care, Inc 147 52,406 222 236.1 97.67 143.6
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Table 7. Bed Utilization by County, 2016

Honolulu County

Intermediate Care (ICF)

 Subtotal 147 52,406 222 236.1 97.67 143.6

SNF/ICF

15 Craigside  41 13,882 62 223.9 92.76 38.0

Aloha Nursing & Rehab Centre 141 42,906 457 93.9 83.37 117.6

Ann Pearl Nursing Facility 104 33,079 192 172.3 87.14 90.6

Arcadia Retirement Residence 91 28,342 134 211.5 85.33 77.6

Avalon Care Center – Honolulu 108 34,033 385 88.4 86.33 93.2

Care Center of Honolulu 182 60,017 459 130.8 90.35 164.4

Hale Ho Aloha 59 19,808 66 300.1 91.98 54.3

Hale Malamalama 40 14,489 38 381.3 99.24 39.7

Hale Nani Rehabilitation & Nursing Center 288 97,463 1,140 85.5 92.72 267.0

Hale Ola Kino  32 10,971 126 87.1 93.93 30.1

Harry and Jeanette Weinberg Care Center at 
Pohai Nani

44 14,903 120 124.2 92.80 40.8

Hi'olani Care Center at Kahala Nui  60 20,189 94 214.8 92.19 55.3

Island Nursing Home 42 14,430 20 721.5 94.13 39.5

Ka Punawai Ola 

Kahuku Medical Center 6 1,960 8 245.0 89.50 5.4

Kulana Malama 30 10,024 17 589.6 91.54 27.5

Leahi Hospital 155 41,351 119 347.5 73.09 113.3

Liliha Healthcare Center 92 32,710 232 141.0 97.41 89.6

Liliha Kupuna Skilled Nursing Facility 119 24,393 879 27.8 56.16 66.8

Maluhia Hospital 158 41,123 126 326.4 71.31 112.7

Manoa Cottage Kaimuki 27 9,400 19 494.7 95.38 25.8

Maunalani Nursing and Rehabilitation Center 100 34,847 353 98.7 95.47 95.5

Page 29SHPDA Health Care Utilization Report, Hawaii 2016



County
Type of Beds/Facility

Licensed 
Beds

Inpatient
Days

Admiss‐
ions ALOS Occup % ADC

Table 7. Bed Utilization by County, 2016

Honolulu County

SNF/ICF

Nuuanu Hale 75 26,339 97 271.5 96.22 72.2

Oahu Care Facility 82 25,470 267 95.4 85.10 69.8

Palolo Chinese Home 113 23,333 130 179.5 56.57 63.9

Pearl City Nursing Home 122 43,255 199 217.4 97.14 118.5

Pu'uwai 'O Makaha 93 30,317 171 177.3 89.31 83.1

Wahiawa General Hospital 107 36,914 429 86.0 94.52 101.1

 Subtotal 2,511 785,948 6,339 124.0 85.75 2,153.3

Psychiatric (Spec.)

Hawaii State Hospital 202 73,839 331 223.1 100.15 202.3

Kahi Mohala Behavioral Health 88 26,184 428 61.2 81.52 71.7

 Subtotal 290 100,023 759 131.8 94.50 274.0

Tuberculosis (TB)

Leahi Hospital 9 101 2 50.5 3.07 0.3

 Subtotal 9 101 2 50.5 3.07 0.3

Hansen's Disease

Hale Mohalu Hospital 14 1,841 81 22.7 36.03 5.0

 Subtotal 14 1,841 81 22.7 36.03 5.0

Rehabilitation

Rehabilitation Hospital of the Pacific 68 22,409 1,870 12.0 90.29 61.4

 Subtotal 68 22,409 1,870 12.0 90.29 61.4

Children's Orthopedic

Shriners Hospitals for Children – Honolulu 24 1,064 159 6.7 12.15 2.9

 Subtotal 24 1,064 159 6.7 12.15 2.9
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Table 7. Bed Utilization by County, 2016

Honolulu County

Other: STF

Benchmark Behavioral Health System 10 2,081 9 231.2 57.01 5.7

Bobby Benson Center 30 6,072 50 121.4 55.45 16.6

Care Hawaii Emergency Shelter/Emergency 
Respite – Waipahu

3 553 6 92.2 50.50 1.5

Care Hawaii Licensed Crisis Residential 
Services – Honolulu

16 5,174 685 7.6 88.60 14.2

Care Hawaii Specialized Residential Services 
Population – Pearl City

8 2,797 19 147.2 95.79 7.7

Habilitat, Inc 150 35,323 143 247.0 64.52 96.8

Hina Mauka 48 16,425 542 30.3 93.75 45.0

Ho'omau Ke Ola 16 5,529 111 49.8 94.67 15.1

Ka Pa Ola 8 1,931 16 120.7 66.13 5.3

Kline‐Welsh Behavioral Health Foundation 53 19,000 260 73.1 98.22 52.1

Marimed Foundation – Facility 1 24 406 6 67.7 4.63 1.1

Marimed Foundation – Facility 2 24 4,516 45 100.4 51.55 12.4

Po'ailani, Inc 32 10,794 653 16.5 92.41 29.6

The Salvation Army Addiction Treatment 
Services

66 19,495 976 20.0 80.93 53.4

The Salvation Army Family Treatment Services 55 17,390 242 71.9 86.63 47.6

 Subtotal 543 147,486 3,763 39.2 74.41 404.1

Kauai County

Medical/Surgical

Samuel Mahelona Memorial Hospital 5 0 0 0.00 0.0

West Kauai Medical Center/KVMH 9 1,156 299 3.9 35.19 3.2

Wilcox Memorial Hospital 59 13,661 3,018 4.5 63.44 37.4
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Table 7. Bed Utilization by County, 2016

Kauai County

Medical/Surgical

 Subtotal 73 14,817 3,317 4.5 55.61 40.6

Critical Care

West Kauai Medical Center/KVMH 2 268 115 2.3 36.71 0.7

Wilcox Memorial Hospital 7 1,622 529 3.1 63.48 4.4

 Subtotal 9 1,890 644 2.9 57.53 5.2

Obstetric

West Kauai Medical Center/KVMH 4 548 239 2.3 37.53 1.5

Wilcox Memorial Hospital 6 1,287 535 2.4 58.77 3.5

 Subtotal 10 1,835 774 2.4 50.27 5.0

Psychiatric (Psych)

Samuel Mahelona Memorial Hospital 9 1,205 176 6.8 36.68 3.3

 Subtotal 9 1,205 176 6.8 36.68 3.3

Acute/SNF Swing

West Kauai Medical Center/KVMH 10 1,218 117 10.4 33.37 3.3

 Subtotal 10 1,218 117 10.4 33.37 3.3

SNF/ICF

Garden Isle Rehabilitation & Healthcare Center 110 36,866 231 159.6 91.82 101.0

Hale Kupuna Heritage Home 84 25,025 61 410.2 81.62 68.6

Kauai Care Center 53 17,166 77 222.9 88.74 47.0

Samuel Mahelona Memorial Hospital 66 19,890 24 828.8 82.57 54.5

West Kauai Medical Center/KVMH 20 7,243 15 482.9 99.22 19.8

 Subtotal 333 106,190 408 260.3 87.37 290.9
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Table 7. Bed Utilization by County, 2016

Maui County

Medical/Surgical

Lanai Community Hospital 4 10 3 3.3 0.68 0.0

Maui Memorial Medical Center 152 42,060 5,386 7.8 75.81 115.2

Molokai General Hospital 9 161 42 3.8 4.90 0.4

 Subtotal 165 42,231 5,431 7.8 70.12 115.7

Critical Care

Maui Memorial Medical Center 29 7,406 1,751 4.2 69.97 20.3

 Subtotal 29 7,406 1,751 4.2 69.97 20.3

Obstetric

Maui Memorial Medical Center 22 3,393 1,711 2.0 42.25 9.3

Molokai General Hospital 2 22 19 1.2 3.01 0.1

 Subtotal 24 3,415 1,730 2.0 38.98 9.4

Psychiatric (Psych)

Maui Memorial Medical Center 11 2,499 525 4.8 62.24 6.8

 Subtotal 11 2,499 525 4.8 62.24 6.8

Acute/SNF Swing

Kula Hospital 9 342 9 38.0 10.41 0.9

Molokai General Hospital 4 314 25 12.6 21.51 0.9

 Subtotal 13 656 34 19.3 13.83 1.8

SNF/ICF

Hale Makua – Kahului 254 83,636 410 204.0 90.21 229.1

Hale Makua – Wailuku 90 28,723 43 668.0 87.44 78.7

Kula Hospital 105 28,246 23 1,228.1 73.70 77.4

Lanai Community Hospital 10 3,450 5 690.0 94.52 9.5

 Subtotal 459 144,055 481 299.5 85.99 394.7
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Table 7. Bed Utilization by County, 2016

Maui County

SNF/ICF ID

Kula Hospital 9 2,915 0 88.74 8.0

 Subtotal 9 2,915 0 88.74 8.0

Hansen's Disease

Kalaupapa Care Home 5 445 8 55.6 24.38 1.2

 Subtotal 5 445 8 55.6 24.38 1.2

Other: STF

Ai Pono Maui 8 2,228 33 67.5 76.30 6.1

Aloha House, Inc 48 12,547 868 14.5 71.62 34.4

 Subtotal 56 14,775 901 16.4 72.28 40.5

Note: 
(1) A blank cell (   ) indicates data not available. 
(2) Some mfacilities did not reported in time for this publication. Therefore, they are listed without data in the table 
above. The totals are calculated based on available data only.
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